

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR

THE

TWELFTH CIRCUIT

)
COMMONWEALTH)
GENERATING COMPANY,)

Appellant)

) Case No. 18-02345

v.)

STOP COAL COMBUSTION)
RESIDUAL ASH PONDS)
(SCCRAP),)

Appellee)

)

)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Team 7
Attorneys for Appellee
STOP COAL
COMBUSTION
RESIDUAL ASH PONDS
(SCCRAP)

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT ARSENIC POLLUTION VIA HYDROLOGICALLY CONNECTED GROUNDWATER IS ACTIONABLE UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND THAT THE LITTLE GREEN RUN IMPOUNDMENT IS A POINT SOURCE.	6
A. <i>The District Court Correctly Found That Arsenic Pollution Via Hydrologically Connected Groundwater is Actionable Under the Clean Water Act.....</i>	7
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Found That the Little Green Run Impoundment Is a “Point Source” under the Clean Water Act.</i>	11
II. FERC’S DECISION TO APPROVE RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 AND REVISED FERC RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	18
A. <i>The FERC should not allow ComGen to pass on losses due to its negligence.</i>	18
B. <i>The FERC cannot provide a windfall to ComGen shareholders because of a desire to promote environmental protection.</i>	19
III. FERC’S DENIAL OF RECOVERY OF CLEAN-UP COSTS THROUGH A RATE DECISION IS NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING. COMGEN IS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY ENTITLED TO EARN A FIXED PROFIT, LET ALONE EARN THE 10% RATE OF RETURN FROM THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED RATE.....	20
A. <i>ComGen is prohibited from recovering the cost of the Little Green Run Impoundment’s remediation because ComGen “failed to properly monitor the effectiveness of the corrective action.”</i>	20
B. <i>ComGen is not entitled to recover the costs of remediating the Little Green Run Impoundment for a second time because a 3.2 percent rate of return is not unfair or unreasonable.....</i>	20
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Compliance (Brief)	26
Certificate of Service	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ameren Services Co. v. FERC</i> , 880 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	21, 22
<i>FPC v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	21
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Kentucky Waterways All. v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	19
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	10
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	8, 11, 17
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	11
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)	11, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Electric & Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	10
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (2018)	8, 12
<i>West Ohio Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of Ohio</i> , 294 U.S. 63 (1935).....	19, 20
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Health and Family Services v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	10

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(d) (2017)	21
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (1995)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2014)	7, 11, 14
5 U.S.C. §706 (1966)	18

Other Authorities

WEBSTER THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY, UNABRIDGED (2018).....	9
--	---

Regulations

56 C.F.R. 64876-01 (1991).....	9
62 C.F.R. 20177-01 (1997).....	10
